

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/8/2021 3:18 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100181-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals, Div. I, 81814-7-I

JOHN DOE 1, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KING COUNTY AND THE SEATTLE TIMES,

Respondents.

THE SEATTLE TIMES
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Katherine George, WSBA No. 36288
JOHNSTON GEORGE LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 860
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: 206 832-1820
kathy@johnstongeorge.com
Attorney for The Seattle Times

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Adult and Juvenile Investigation Files Were Separate..... 2

 B. The Does Did Not Oppose Disclosure To KING5..... 3

 C. The Seattle Times Requested the Records To Scrutinize Government 3

 D. The Assault Allegations Were Widely Known in the Community Before the Does Sought To Enjoin Disclosure 4

 E. The Trial Court And Court of Appeals Denied An Injunction Against Disclosure 6

III. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. The Opinion Is Based On The Nature Of The Records, Consistent With The Cases Cited By The Does 11

 B. The Opinion Fulfills, And Does Not Frustrate, Legislative Intent 14

 C. An Unpublished Opinion Does Not Pose Any Risk of Inconsistent Decisions 15

D. The Unpublished Court Of Appeals Opinion Does Not Warrant Review Based On Public Interest y.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of the Atty Gen. of Wash.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013)	17
<i>Bainbridge Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011)	17
<i>City of Tacoma v. Tacoma News Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.App. 140, 827 P.2d 1094 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Cornu-Labat v. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 Grant Co.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 221, 298 P.3d 741 (2013)	8, 15
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008))	10
<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006)	12
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso School Dist. No 458</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).	12, 14, 15
<i>Lyft Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018)	9, 15
<i>Martin v. Riverside School Dist.</i> , 180 Wn.App. 28, 329 P.3d 911 (2014)	17
<i>Nelson v. Duvall</i> , 197 Wn.App. 441, 387 P.3d 1158 (2017)	2

Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist.
182 Wn.2d 896, 905 346 P.3d 737 (2015) 18

Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority,
177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013) 9

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities

GR 14.1 16

RAP 4.2(a)(4) 18

RAP 12.3(d) 16

RAP 13.4(b) 11, 16, 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D 17, 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt b 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt f 18

RCW 13.50.010 14, 15

RCW 13.50.010(1)(d) 14, 15

RCW 13.50.010(1)(e) 15

RCW 13.50.050 6, 7, 14, 15

RCW 42.56.030 8, 19

RCW 42.56.050	7
RCW 42.56.100	19
RCW 42.56.240	7
RCW 42.56.240(1)	6, 17
RCW 42.56.540	5, 7, 8
